

---

---

**Superior Court of New Jersey**  
**Appellate Division**

---

Docket No. A-003655-22T2

VITO COLLUCCI and LUCILLE COLLUCCI, as Husband and Wife and Individually,	:	CIVIL ACTION
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross- Respondents,</i>	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE
vs.	:	FINAL ORDER OF THE
COSIMA CASSESE and CASSESE'S ENTERPRISE, INC.,	:	SUPERIOR COURT
<i>Defendants-Respondents,</i>	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
REALTY EXECUTIVES and NIROAL, LLC,	:	LAW DIVISION,
<i>Defendants-Respondents-Cross- Appellants,</i>	:	PASSAIC COUNTY
<i>(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)</i>	:	Docket No.: PAS-L-2221-18
	:	Sat Below:
	:	HON. DARREN J. DEL SARDO, J.S.C.
	:	HON. VICKI. J. CITRINO, J.S.C.
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

---

---

*On the Brief:*

JOSEPH M. CERRA, ESQ.  
Attorney ID# 050991988

LYNCH LAW FIRM, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-  
Cross-Respondents*  
440 Route 17 North, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604  
(201) 288-2022  
jcerra@lynchlawyers.com

Date Submitted: November 27, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS .....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
Introduction.....	14
POINT I	
THE LEASE AGREEMENTS PLACED THE TENANT DEFENDANTS UNDER A DUTY TO CLEAR SNOW AND ICE FROM THE LOCATION WHERE MR. COLLUCCI WAS INJURED [Raised at Pa594-1040; Decided at Pa1-2].....	16
A.    Article 3 of the Leases.....	20
B.    “Adjacent” to the “Premises” .....	20
C.    Article 17 and the So-Called “Common Area Charges”.....	23
POINT II	
THE LAW DIVISION ERRED BY HOLDING THERE WAS NO COMMON LAW DUTY TO MAINTAIN [Raised At Pa549-1040; Decided at Pa1-2] .....	26
POINT III	
THE LAW DIVISION SHOULD HAVE GRANTED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PLAINTIFFS [Raised at Pa548- 1040; Decided at Pa1-2] .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

	<b>Page</b>
Order of the Honorable Vicki Citrino, dated June 25, 2021 .....	Pa1
Order of the Honorable Darren J. Del Sardo, dated June 27, 2023 .....	Pa3
Order of the Honorable Frank Covello, dated January 24, 2020 .....	Pa5
Order of the Honorable Frank Covello, dated January 24, 2020 .....	Pa7
Order of the Honorable Frank Covello, dated January 24, 2020 .....	Pa9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	32
<u>Antenucci v. Mr. Nick’s Mens Sportswear</u> , 212 N.J. Super. 124, 514 A.2d 75 (App. Div. 1986).....	29
<u>Atlantic Northern Airlines v. Schwimmer</u> , 12 N.J. 293 (1953) .....	17, 18
<u>Basic Iron Ore Co. v. Dahlke</u> , 103 N.J. Law 635, 137 A. 423.....	19
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995) .....	31-32
<u>Casriel v. King</u> , 2 N.J. 45 (1949) .....	18
<u>Conway v. 287 Corporate Center Associates</u> , 187 N.J. 259 (2006) .....	17, 18
<u>Corn Exchange, etc., Phil. v. Taubel</u> , 113 N.J.L. 605 (E. & A. 1934) .....	18, 20
<u>Deerhurst Estates v. Meadow Homes</u> , 64 N.J. Super. 134 (App. Div. 1960), <u>certif. den.</u> , 34 N.J. 134 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Dixon v. Smyth Sales Corp.</u> , 110 N.J. Law 459, 166 A. 103.....	19
<u>First National Bank, Fort Lee, v. Burdett</u> , 121 N.J. Eq. 277 (E. & A. 1936) .....	19
<u>Frisbie Throwing Co. v. London Guarantee, &amp;c., Co.</u> , 105 N.J.L. 613 (E. & A. 1929) .....	19
<u>Henderson v. Long</u> , 11 Fed. Cas. 10S4.....	22
<u>Hennessy v. Douglas County</u> , 90 Wis. 129, 74 N. W. 9S3.....	22

<u>Herbert L. Farkas Co. v. N.Y. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 5 N.J. 604 (1950) .....	19
<u>Hopkins v. Fox &amp; Lazo Realtors,</u> 132 N.J. 426 (1993) .....	30, 31
<u>Hutchinson v. Atlantic City Med. Center–Mainland,</u> 314 N.J. Super. 468 (App. Div. 1998).....	22
<u>Ilanifen v. Armitage (C. C.),</u> 117 Fed. &45.....	22
<u>In re Sadler,</u> 142 Pa. 511, 21 Atl. 978 .....	22
<u>Jackson v. Hankinson,</u> 94 N.J. Super. 505 (App. Div. 1967), <u>aff’d</u> , 51 N.J. 230 (1968).....	22
<u>James v. Federal Ins. Co.,</u> 5 N.J. 21 (1950) .....	19
<u>Kandrac v. Marrazzo’s Market at Robinsville,</u> 429 N.J. 79 (App. Div. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Krieg v. Phoenix Ins. Co.,</u> 116 N.J.L. 467 (E. & A. 1936) .....	19
<u>Kupfersmith v. Delaware Ins. Co.,</u> 84 N.J.L. 271, 86 A. 399 (E. & A. 1912) .....	19
<u>Marone v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 114 N.J.L. 295 (E. & A. 1934) .....	19
<u>McDonald v. Wilson.,</u> 59 Ind. 54 .....	22
<u>Miller v. Cabell,</u> 81 Ky. 184 .....	22
<u>New York Sash &amp; Door Co., Inc. v.</u> <u>National House &amp; Farms Association, Inc.,</u> 131 N.J.L. 466 (E. & A. 1944) .....	18
<u>Nielsen v. Walmart Store #2, 2171,</u> 429 N.J. Super. 251 (App. Div. 2013).....	29

<u>People v. Keechler,</u> 194 111. 235. 62 N. E. 525 .....	22
<u>Stewart v. 104 Wallace St., Inc.,</u> 87 N.J. 146, 432 A.2d 881 (1981) .....	29
<u>United States v. St. Anthony It. Co.,</u> 192 U. S. 524, 24 Sup. Ct. 333, 48 L. Ed. 54S.....	22
<u>Washington Const. Co. v. Spinella,</u> 8 N.J. 212 (1951) .....	19, 25
<u>Westville Land Co. v. Handle,</u> 112 N.J. Law 447, 171 A. 520.....	19
<u>Wormley v. Wright County,</u> 108 Iowa, 232, 78 N. W. 824.....	22
<u>Yard v. Ocean Beach Association,</u> 49 N.J.Eq. 306 (1892).....	22
<u>Yuba County v. Kate Hayes Min. Co.,</u> 141 Cal. 3G0, 74 Pac. 1049 .....	22
 <b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</b>	
3 Williston, <u>Contracts</u> , s 610.....	18
American Law Institute Restatement, <u>Contracts</u> , vol. 1, § 230.....	20
R. 4:46-2(c) .....	31
